RESOLUTION NO. 2024-213

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING A BILL OF SALE AND FINAL RELEASE OF LIEN ASSOCIATED WITH THE SEWER FORCE MAIN EXTENSION WITHIN THE 5^{TH} STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Eric R. Kenney has executed and presented to St. Johns County a Bill of Sale with a Schedule of Values, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, conveying all personal property associated with the sewer force main extension within the 5th Street right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, Kent Bros. Inc, a Florida corporation, has executed and presented to St. Johns County a Final Release of Lien for work performed associated with the sewer force main extension, attached hereto as Exhibit "B", incorporated by reference and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, St. Johns County Utility Department has reviewed and approved the documents mentioned above, as stated in the memo attached hereto as Exhibit "C", incorporated by reference and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

- Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated into the body of this Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as findings of fact.
- Section 2. The above described Bill of Sale and Final Release of Lien attached and incorporated hereto, are hereby accepted by the Board of County Commissioners.
- Section 3. The Clerk is instructed to file the Bill of Sale and record the Final Release of Lien in the public records of St. Johns County, Florida.
- Section 4. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of May, 2024.

Rendition Date MAY 2 3 2024

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: _______Sarah Arnold, Chair

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty

Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller

Denuty Clerk



ST. JOHNS COUNTY UTILITY DEPARTMENT 3F - CLOSEOUT - BILL OF SALE

| 5th | Stree | + 3 | Sewer | Force | <u> </u> | Mair | |
|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|---|---|---|---|
| tion of the su eceipt and su | ım of Ten and fficiency of w | hich is | hereby ack | nowledge | d, her | eby gran | ts, bargains, |
| | | | | . (<u>Note: T</u> | he des | cription | listed should |
| gns, that it is inces; that it | lawful owner has good righ | of said | l personal p ll the same | roperty; tl | hat the | e persona warrant | l property is |
| | | | | | uly ex | ecuted a | nd delivered by |
| pemele hocmal | ecc | Shune Owne Ele | er Signature | ? KE | and | Sery | 7 |
| Morida 5+. Joh | и | | _ | | , | | |
| or Produced I | day of Fc | bruar as | Owner Notary Pub | , 20 24 | Junes: | G. CARMAN State of Floric # HH 337172 | _ for |
| | tion of the succeipt and property: edule of Value of listed on the succeipt and its gas, that it is property aga EREOF, the office on this succeipt and the succeipt | Address, (the "Seller") tion of the sum of Ten and sceipt and sufficiency of wellivers to St. Johns Countral property: edule of Values" for the property and its successors are successor | Address, (the "Seller") tion of the sum of Ten and No/10 sceipt and sufficiency of which is lelivers to St. Johns County, Flo nal property: edule of Values" for the project I on listed on the "Release of Lien" itself and its successors and assigns, that it is lawful owner of said ness; that it has good rights to se property against the lawful claim EREOF, the Seller has caused the office on this | Address, (the "Seller") tion of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (ceipt and sufficiency of which is hereby ack lelivers to St. Johns County, Florida, a polar property: edule of Values" for the project listed above on listed on the "Release of Lien") itself and its successors and assigns, covenages, that it is lawful owner of said personal property against the lawful claims and demanders, that it has good rights to sell the same property against the lawful claims and demanders. EREOF, the Seller has caused this instrument of the same of | Address, (the "Seller") tion of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10) and occipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledge delivers to St. Johns County, Florida, a political subconal property: dedule of Values" for the project listed above. (Note: Tom listed on the "Release of Lien") itself and its successors and assigns, covenant to and gens, that it is lawful owner of said personal property; times; that it has good rights to sell the same; and that property against the lawful claims and demands of all EREOF, the Seller has caused this instrument to be doffice on this | Address, (the "Seller") tion of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10) and other accept and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, her ledivers to St. Johns County, Florida, a political subdivisional property: edule of Values" for the project listed above. (Note: The destant listed on the "Release of Lien") itself and its successors and assigns, covenant to and with Sens, that it is lawful owner of said personal property; that the sunces; that it has good rights to sell the same; and that it will property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property against the lawful claims and demands of all personal property. OWNER OWNER OWNER ACCURATION OF THE ACCURATI | tion of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10) and other good and occipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby gran lelivers to St. Johns County, Florida, a political subdivision of the snal property: edule of Values" for the project listed above. (Note: The description on listed on the "Release of Lien") itself and its successors and assigns, covenant to and with St. Johns gas, that it is lawful owner of said personal property; that the personal inces; that it has good rights to sell the same; and that it will warrant property against the lawful claims and demands of all persons. EREOF, the Seller has caused this instrument to be duly executed an office on this A of February, 20 24. OWNER OWNER |

Exhibit "A"

ST. JOHNS COUNTY UTILITY DEPARTMENT ASSET MANAGEMENT SCHEDULE OF VALUES - SEWER 121-125-129 5th STREET SEWER Project Name: Contractor: Kent Bros Inc Island Breeze Development Developer: UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL COST Force Mains (Size, Type & Pipe Class) 2" HDPE CTS LF 380 142.73 \$ 54,237.40 \$ \$ LF \$ \$ LF \$ LF \$ \$ LF \$ Sewer Valves (Size and Type) 6"x2" Tapping Saddle IP4846 \$ 2,505.84 \$ 2,505.84 Ea 1 2" THD Gate Valve O-LA2360-08 \$ 350.00 \$ 1,400.00 Ea 4 \$ \$ Ea \$ \$ Ea \$ \$ Ea Gravity Mains (Size, Type & Pipe Class) LF \$ \$ LF \$ \$ \$ \$ LF \$ LF \$ • Laterals (Size and Type) \$ \$ EA \$ \$ EA _ \$ \$ EA -\$ \$ EA Manholes (Size and Type) 4-6 foot deep EA \$ \$ 6-8 foot deep EA \$ \$ \$ \$ 8-10 foot deep EA -10-12 foot deep EA \$ \$ \$ \$ > 12 foot deep EA \$ \$ \$ \$ Lift Station Mechanical Equipment Lump Sum \$ \$ Process Piping Lump Sum \$ \$ \$ Process Structure Lump Sum \$ -Process Electrical Equipment Lump Sum \$ \$ \$ \$ Other Improvements Lump Sum Total Sewer System Cost 58,143.24



ST. JOHNS COUNTY UTILITY DEPARTMENT 3C - CLOSEOUT - RELEASE OF LIEN UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS

| 70 P. A. 7 3385 405 5 | | | | |
|---|--------------|------------------------|--|---|
| The undersigned lienor, in consideration of the sum | | | | |
| \$58,143.24 | . 1' 6 | . W | I D - 1-1 1 117 | 4 . 1 1 |
| hereby waives and releases its lien and right to claim a materials furnished through | a lien to | r Water, Sewer, and | Reclaimed Wa | ater labor, services or |
| 03/19/2024 | to | Island | Breeze | Development |
| Date | _ 10 | (Developer's/Own | | |
| to the following described property: | | | | |
| "SEE EXHIBIT A SCHEDULE OF VALUES FOR | | | | |
| 121, 125 & 129 5th Street | FM | Extension | | |
| PROJECT NAME | | E RI EVI I I I I | | |
| Note: The description listed should match the descript | tion liste | ed on the "Bill of Sa | ale". | |
| The waiver and release does not cover any retention of | r labor, | services, or materia | als furnished af | ter the date specified. |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lienor has c | aused th | nis instrument to be o | duly executed a | nd delivered by its duly |
| 1 d. 1d. | | MARCH | | ,20 24. |
| | | | 11 | |
| WITNESS: | CO | NTRACTOR: | / / | |
| of pully 6 Cliff | _ | | C | · |
| Witness Signature | | Lienor's Signature | . 1 | / |
| Simberly 6. Carman | _ | | KON 1 | EUT |
| Print Witness Name | | Print Lienor's Na | me | |
| STATE OF Florida | _ | | | |
| COUNTY OF St. Johns | _ | | | |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged | d hefore | me by means of E | nhysical preser | oca on a onlina |
| ic th | ١. | | | |
| | Marc | | ,20 | 1 <u>14</u> , by |
| Konald Kent as P | 12m | lont | | for |
| Kent Bros Inc | | · / | | |
| | | Cirden | Money | L |
| | | Notary Public | | |
| | | My Commission | on Expires: _ | 3/6/28 |
| Personally Known or Produced Identification | | | | |
| Type of Identification Produced | | | A STATE OF THE STA | CINDY M. LOWE |
| FLOL K530-739-65-294-0 | | | | Y COMMISSION # HH 452348 EXPIRES: February 6, 2028 |
| ey , 8/14/2035 Ropald Ways | 1 Ke | 114 | .estlitae. | |
| | | | | Man ' |

Exhibit "A"

| ST. JO | HNS COUNTY UT | | MENT | | | | | | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|----------|-----------|-------------|------------|-----------|--|--|--|
| | ASSET MANA | | | | | | | | |
| | SCHEDULE OF VA | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name: | | | | | | | | | |
| Contractor: | Kent Bros Inc | | | | | | | | |
| Developer: | Island Breeze Development | | | | | | | | |
| | UNIT | QUANTITY | UNIT COST | | TOTAL COST | | | | |
| Force Mains (Size, Type & Pipe Class | s) | | | | | | | | |
| 2" HDPE CTS | LF | 380 | \$ | 142.73 | \$ | 54,237.40 | | | |
| | LF | | \$ | 0.00 | \$ | | | | |
| | LF | | \$ | ••• | \$ | ** | | | |
| | LF | | \$ | _ | \$ | _ | | | |
| | LF | | \$ | - | \$ | Per | | | |
| Sewer Valves (Size and Type) | | | | | | | | | |
| 6"x2" Tapping Saddle IP4846 | Ea | 1 | \$ | 2,505.84 | \$ | 2,505.84 | | | |
| 2" THD Gate Valve O-LA2360-08 | Ea | 4 | \$ | 350.00 | \$ | 1,400.00 | | | |
| | Ea | | \$ | _ | \$ | - | | | |
| | Ea | | \$ | - | \$ | - | | | |
| | Ea | | \$ | - | \$ | = | | | |
| Gravity Mains (Size, Type & Pipe Cl | ass) | | | | | | | | |
| | LF | | \$ | - | \$ | • | | | |
| | LF | | \$ | - | \$ | _ | | | |
| | LF | | \$ | - | \$ | - | | | |
| | LF | | \$ | 44 | \$ | p=0 | | | |
| Laterals (Size and Type) | | | | | | | | | |
| | EA | | \$ | - | \$ | _ | | | |
| | EA | | \$ | - | \$ | _ | | | |
| | EA | | \$ | _ | \$ | - | | | |
| | EA | | \$ | les . | \$ | - | | | |
| Manholes (Size and Type) | | | | | 1 | | | | |
| 4-6 foot deep | EA | | \$ | _ | \$ | - | | | |
| 6-8 foot deep | EA | | \$ | _ | \$ | _ | | | |
| 8-10 foot deep | EA | | \$ | _ | \$ | *** | | | |
| 10-12 foot deep | EA | | \$ | _ | \$ | - | | | |
| > 12 foot deep | EA | | \$ | _ | \$ | - | | | |
| | | | \$ | | \$ | - | | | |
| | | | \$ | - | \$ | | | | |
| Lift Station | | | | | _ | | | | |
| Mechanical Equipment | Lump Sum | | \$ | _ | \$ | | | | |
| Process Piping | Lump Sum | | \$ | | \$ | + | | | |
| Process Structure | Lump Sum | | \$ | _ | \$ | - | | | |
| Process Electrical Equipment | Lump Sum | | \$ | 64 | \$ | | | | |
| Other Improvements | Lump Sum | | \$ | - | \$ | | | | |
| 1 | | Total | _ | System Cost | | 58,143.24 | | | |



ST. JOHNS COUNTY UTILITIES

1205 State Road 16 St. Augustine, Florida 32084

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

Debbie Taylor, Real Estate Manager

FROM:

Melissa Caraway, Utility Review Coordinator

DATE:

April 1, 2024

SUBJECT:

121, 125, 129 5th St FM Line Extension

Please present the Bill of Sale, Schedule of Values, and Release of Lien to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) for final approval and acceptance of 121, 125, 129 5th St FM Extension.

After acceptance by BCC, please provide the Utility Department with a copy of the executed resolution for our files.

Your support and cooperation as always are greatly appreciated.







2023 Aerial Imagery

Date: 4/25/2024

Bill of Sale and Final Release of Lien Sewer Force Main Extension 5th Street



Land Management Systems

(904) 209-0790

<u>Disclaimer:</u>
This map is for reference use only. Data provided are derived from multiple sources with varying levels of accuracy. The St. Johns County Real Estate Division disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy or